line of railroad of such company extends, for the enforcement of such order or other appropriate relief. The court, upon such notice as it may direct, shall hear such matter as in case of an appeal from an order. On such hearing the findings of fact upon which such order is based shall be prima facie evidence of the matters therein stated, and the court may grant any provisional or other relief, ordinary or extraordinary, legal or equitable, which the nature of the case may require, and may impose a fine of not more than \$500 for each day's failure to obey any writ, process, or order of the court, in addition to all other penalties herein provided. A temporary mandatory or restraining order may be made in such proceeding, notwithstanding any undetermined issue of fact, upon such terms as the court may direct.

Sec. 8. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 219.68, 219.72, 219.73, 219.74 and 219.75 are hereby repealed and ch sections so repealed are superseded by this act. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 645.35, shall not be construed to apply to this act.

Approved February 23, 1945.

## CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 90

An act relating to the incorporation, organization and government of cities, and amending General Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 133.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. General Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 133, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Power to maintain buildings. "It shall have power by a three-fourth vote of all the members thereof to erect, provide for, improve and repair a city hall, police stations, fire stations, armories, jail, auditorium, workhouse, houses of corrections for females and children, and parental schools, hospitals, medical dispensaries, sanitariums, public baths and public lodging houses, infirmaries, public cemeteries, foundling homes, school houses, libraries, markets, and market houses, public wharves, pounds, pest houses, quarantine hospitals, dumping places, dumping stations, sewer stations, and such appurtenances, accessories, apparatus, and equipments in con-

nection therewith as may be necessary for the transaction of the business of the city, either within or without its limits, for its government, or the operation of its departments; and to acquire by purchase, gift or condemnation lands for sites for said buildings or to be used in connection therewith; and to acquire by purchase, condemnation or otherwise, any real property for municipal purposes, and by resolution passed by a three-fourth vote of all its members, to sell or authorize the sale of any of the same. Provided, that in any city having a board of education the power to erect, provide for, improve and repair school houses and acquire sites by purchase, gift or condemnation, shall be vested in the board of education of such city; provided further that the city council shall have the power by resolution or ordinance to appropriate and pay from the general funds of said city such sum or sums of money as it shall deem advisable as aid in the erection, construction, and maintenance in said city of a hospital, sanitarium, or medical dispensary, provided however that such resolution or ordinance shall be submitted for ratification to the electors of the city at the next regular city election or at a special election called for that purpose, the form of the ballots to be used at which shall be prescribed by the city council. If a majority of all the electors voting upon such question shall vote in favor of such appropriation and payment then said resolution or ordinance shall take effect and be in force; otherwise the same shall become null and void."

Approved February 23, 1945.

## CHAPTER 23—H. F. No. 103

An act relating to the preparation and publication of the annual financial statement in villages, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 426.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 426.07 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"426.07. Clerk to prepare financial statement. When the village treasurer shall file his annual report in the office of the village clerk the clerk in office at the close of the calendar year shall prepare a detailed statement of the financial affairs